



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)87/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Mrs. Babita Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority.

Date of hearing : 13.8.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 13.08.2021

- 1. The petitioner Mrs. Babita Das is absent. However, she has authorized Mr. Sudarshan Narayan Adhyapak, Advocate to represent her in today's hearing.
- 2. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority Sri Debaraj Kalita, Town Planner is present. He has also submitted a written statement dated 12.8.2021, which is taken on case records.
- 3. On perusal of the written statement, it is found that the part information of the RTI petition dated 11.12.2019 has already been furnished to the petitioner vide letter No. GMDA/RTI/2019/181/3 dated 18.6.2020. However, the SPIO intimated the petitioner vide letter dated No. GMDA/RTI/2019/181/8 dated 05.2.2021 that the land documents cannot be provided without the Third Party Consent and he wrote to Sri Dipak Das seeking his consent in furnishing the information.
- 4. However, the representative of the petitioner has submitted some enclosures wherein the SPIO of GMDA has furnished the land documents relating to one Sri Ratul Kr. Das and others documents along with planning permit to one Sri Ranjan Rajbonshi.
- 5. On perusal of the written statement and the enclosures, it is found that the copies of land documents are signed by Asstt. Executive Engineer, GMDA and given without any consent of third party.
- 6. The SPIO is therefore, directed to enquire into the matter in his department and submit a report stating the action taken on the RTI petition.
- 7. Fix another date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)87/2021

Dtd. 13.8.2021

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-05, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Appellant, Mrs. Babita Das, H.No-20, Satabdi Nagar, Near Betkuchi L.P. School, Lokhra, Guwahati-40 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission